## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5070938

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
MOOG INC.	07/27/2018	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MOOG B.V.
Street Address:	PESETAWEG 53
Internal Address:	2153 PJ
City:	NIEUW-VENNEP
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	9383832		
Patent Number:	8716973		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 585-231-1279
Email: patent@hselaw.com
Correspondent Name: ALFRED Y. CHU, ESQ.

Address Line 1:1600 BAUSCH AND LOMB PLACEAddress Line 4:ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14604

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MD-312
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALFRED Y. CHU
SIGNATURE:	/Alfred Y. Chu/
DATE SIGNED:	07/27/2018

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Assignment from Moog\_Inc\_to\_Moog BV#page1.tif source=Assignment from Moog\_Inc\_to\_Moog BV#page2.tif source=Assignment from Moog\_Inc\_to\_Moog BV#page3.tif

PATENT 505024189 REEL: 046485 FRAME: 0111

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is entered into as of the 27 day of July, 2018 ("Effective Date") by and among MOOG INC. ("Moog"), a New York corporation, with a place of business at Seneca and Jamison Road, East Aurora, New York 14052, United States of America, and MOOG B.V. ("Moog B.V."), a wholly owned subsidiary of Moog and a Dutch corporation with a place of business at Pesetaweg 53, 2153 PJ Nieuw-Vennep, Netherlands.

WHEREAS, Moog desires to assign to assign to Moog B.V. all of Moog's right title and interest in and to the patents set forth on Schedule A (the "Patents");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Moog does hereby ratify and confirm that, as of July 27, 2018, Moog assigned, sold, transferred, conveyed and set over, and does hereby assign, sell, transfer, convey and set over to Moog B.V., any and all right, title and interest in and to (i) the Patents, (ii) any and all inventions described in any Patents, (iii) any and all applications claiming the benefit of the filing date or claiming priority, directly or indirectly, from the foregoing, including without limitation any and all divisional and continuation applications, (iv) any and all rights related to any of the foregoing, including without limitation all priority rights, under any international conventions, unions, agreements, acts and treaties, (v) any and all patents issuing or reissuing, directly or indirectly, from any of the foregoing, and (vi) any and all claims for damages or injunctive relief by reason of infringement of any of the foregoing, with the right to sue for past infringement and to collect damages for the same for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives. Moog has not made and does not make any express or implied warranty or representation of any kind whatsoever with respect to the Patents, including, but not limited to, merchantability, fitness for any particular purpose, subsistence, validity, noninfringement, design or condition, quality or capacity, workmanship, compliance with the requirements of law, governmental regulations, specifications, or latent defects.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Moog Inc. caused its duly authorized representative to execute this Assignment as of the 27day of July, 2018.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

	MOOG INC.  By: Quital Colored  Name: CHRISTONIA A. HEAD  Title: MISSIST. SECRETARY	era.
STATE OF NEW YORK	)	
COUNTY OF ERIE	) SS: )	
	day of <u>プレーン</u> , 2018 before me, the subscriber, persona <u>時代に A、HEAO</u> , to me known and known to me to be	
person described in the f	pregoing instrument, who executed the same in my presence, and	he
acknowledged to me that	e executed the same for the purposes therein mentioned.	
***	ANTEL BURNS BY Public, State of New York Hillied in Erie County Commission Expires April 7, 20/ 9	-

**PATENT REEL: 046485 FRAME: 0113** 

Notarial Seal

# SCHEDULE A

# <u>Patents</u>

Patent Application Number	Patent Number	Country	Title	Filed	Issued
13/407,420	8,716,973	US	HAPTIC USER INTERFACE	February 28, 2012	May 6, 2014
14/218,274	9,383,832	US	HAPTIC USER INTERFACE	March 18, 2014	July 5, 2016

PATENT REEL: 046485 FRAME: 0114

6344615\_2 RECORDED: 07/27/2018